

No. 14-748

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VOLVO POWERTRAIN CORPORATION,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOE G. HOLLINGSWORTH
DONALD W. FOWLER
Counsel of Record
RICHARD O. FAULK
ERIC G. LASKER
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5800
dfowler@hollingsworthllp.com

May 22, 2015

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT OPINION CREATES A BLUEPRINT FOR IMPERMISSIBLE AGENCY OVERREACH IN VIOLA- TION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS.....	3
A. The Consent Decree Does Not Include A Grant of Extraterritorial Enforce- ment Authority.....	4
1. The Consent Decree’s Use of the Word “All” Does Not Confer Extraterritorial Jurisdiction.	4
2. The Consent Decree’s Enforce- ment Provision Is Expressly Tied To The CAA’s Territorial Limits. ..	6
3. EPA’s Claimed Difficulty In Tracking Mistakenly Certified Engines Does Not Allow It To Rewrite the Consent Decree Or The CAA.	7
B. The Consequences of the D.C. Circuit’s Ruling Extend Far Beyond This Case.	8
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETA- TION OF THE DECREE WITHOUT REFERENCE TO THE CAA REFLECTS A CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT SHOULD BE RESOLVED BY THE COURT.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	4
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	1, 6
<i>Liu Meng-Lin v. Siemens AG</i> , 763 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	3
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	11
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am., Inc. v.</i> <i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 894 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	9
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	12
<i>United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	3, 12
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	1
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7525(b)(2)(A)	2
40 C.F.R. § 89.126(e)	2
40 C.F.R. § 1054.230	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01373 (D.D.C. Sept. 7, 2011).....	9
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , No. 1:06-cv-02172 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2007)	10
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. Motor-sciences Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-08023 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2014)	9
